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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-00367 
CASE NAME: NEXTGEAR VS. PETROVA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO ALLOW DISCOVERY AGAINST CROSS-DEFENDANT 
FILED BY DESISLAVA V. PETROVA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by moving party on 9/28/16. 
 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01325 
CASE NAME: ARCE VS. HIDDEN CREEK TOWNHOMES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY HIDDEN CREEK TOWNHOMES, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendants’ motion to strike is granted without leave to amend, except as noted in this 

paragraph. The motion to strike is granted as requested by Defendants in their notice of motion, 

except the Court only strikes the first and last sentences in paragraph 19 rather than striking 

the entire paragraph. Defendants shall file their answers to the First Amended Complaint by 

October 24, 2016.  

The Court has reviewed the allegations in the First Amended Complaint and finds that 

there are insufficient allegations to support a request for punitive damages. Plaintiff must show 

that the Defendants acted with oppression, fraud or malice in order to receive punitive damages. 

(Civil Code §3294.) Plaintiff argues that Defendants acted with malice, which is defined in part 

as “despicable conduct which is carried on by the defendant with a willful and conscious 

disregard of the rights or safety of others.” (Civil Code §3294(c)(1).) Conduct that is done with a  

“conscious disregard of the rights or safety of others” must also be despicable conduct. (Ibid.; 

see also Angie M. v. Superior Court (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1217, 1228.) 

Plaintiff alleges that Defendants knew the stairs in Plaintiff’s unit were missing a handrail, 

had an unsafe rise and were slippery. Plaintiff also alleges that she slipped on the stairs 

previously and requested that Defendants install a handrail. Finally, Plaintiff made the 

conclusory allegation that Defendants did not install a handrail because of financial reasons and 

personal animosity towards Plaintiff. The Court finds that these allegations are insufficient to 

show despicable conduct and therefore do not show malice.  

Some of the allegations in the complaint mention oppression. Plaintiff did not argue that 

the alleged conduct constitutes oppression as defined in Civil Code §3294(c)(2). And in any 

event, the Court finds that the alleged conduct does not constitute oppression.  

In addition, Plaintiff has not alleged that the business entity Defendants had knowledge 

or ratified the conduct that would support punitive damages. (See Civil Code 3294(b).) Plaintiff’s 

allegations that “[e]ach of the defendants authorized, ratified, approved, directed, controlled, or 
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was otherwise legally responsible for the acts of each of the other defendants” does not provide 

facts to show the business entity Defendants had knowledge or ratified the objectionable 

conduct. As explained above, this is not the only with the punitive damage allegations. 

 As to the matters stricken, Plaintiff is not given leave to amend. This is the second 

motion to strike regarding punitive damages and Plaintiff has not offered any additional facts 

that she plans to allege. That being said, this ruling is without prejudice to Plaintiff bringing a 

motion for leave to amend to add punitive damages back to the complaint if she learns of 

additional facts that support a request for punitive damages. Such a motion must comply with all 

applicable rules.  

NOTE: If argument is requested on 10/4/16 between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. it will be heard on 

Friday, 10/14/16, at 1:30 p.m. as Judge Craddick is not available on 10/5/16. 

 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01392 
CASE NAME: LONG VS. BROWN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY JOHN D. BROWN, DELPHINE HAYNES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff Karen Long dba Karen’s Bail Bonds (“Long”) filed a complaint for judicial foreclosure 
pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) §§ 725a and 726. The complaint was filed on 
August 3, 2015. 

Defendants John D. Brown and Delphine Haynes (collectively, “Defendants”) have filed a motion 
for judgment on the pleadings (the “Motion”) arguing, among other things, that because the 
limitations period to enforce the obligation underlying the deed of trust has expired, a judicial 
foreclosure action is not permitted. 

As it must in ruling on the Motion, the Court assumes the truth of all the factual allegations in 
Long’s complaint. The complaint alleges, in pertinent part, the following. Long operated a bail 
bonds business called Karen Long Bail Bonds. (Complaint ¶ 8.) On or about November 1, 2003, 
Defendants entered into two separate promissory notes with that bail bonds business, obligating 
them in the amounts of $25,000 and $125,000, respectively. (¶ 10.) On or about December 3, 
2003, two Deeds of Trust were executed and recorded as security for payment of the two 
promissory notes. (¶ 11.) Exhibits A and B demonstrate that the two deeds of trust gave Karen 
Long Bail Bonds a security interest in Defendants’ property in Antioch. (¶ 9; Ex. A and B.) Long 
made demand on Defendants for payment in February 2004. (¶ 14.) The last payment 
Defendants made on either of the promissory notes was January 13, 2006. (¶ 15.) 

The complaint alleges a single cause of action against Defendants, for judicial foreclosure. It 
prays for a money judgment (including a deficiency judgment) against Defendants, as well as a 
determination of the rights and ownership in the Defendants’ property in Antioch, an order that 
Long is entitled to enforce her claim through a judicial foreclosure, and an order directing a 
public sale of the property. (Prayer for Relief, Complaint pp. 4-5.) 
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Reviewing the notes, they are payable “ON DEMAND.” The Motion argues that because each of 
the promissory notes is payable on demand, they are deemed payable at their inception. 
Meaning, according to the Motion, that the limitations period began to run on November 1, 2003, 
and expired four years later, on November 1, 2007. See CCP § 337 (limitations period on written 
contracts is four years); Buffington v. Ohmert (1967) 253 Cal.App.2d 254, 256. The Motion 
concedes that in some circumstances, the limitations period can be revived by a payment made 
to principal and interest. Here, it is alleged that the last payment was made on January 13, 
2006. However, even if the four-year period began running again in January 2006, it would have 
expired in January 2010. 

To this the Court adds that Commercial Code § 3118(a) provides a six-year limitations period for 
an action to enforce a note payable at a definite time. As stated above, the notes appear to be 
payable on demand, but even assuming, arguendo, that the notes were due at a definite time, 
the latest they could have been due was either when demand was made in February 2004, or in 
January 2006, when a payment was made. If a six-year limitations period applied from either of 
those times, to be timely, an action would have needed to have been filed by, at the latest, 
January 2012. This action was not filed until August 2015. 

In opposition, Long does not argue that an action to enforce the notes would not itself be time-
barred. Rather, she argues that this foreclosure action is not barred because the power of sale 
remains enforceable even after the underlying obligation is time-barred, citing, among other 
things, Civil Code §§ 880.020 et seq. and Slintak v. Buckeye Retirement Co., L.L.C., Ltd. (2006) 
139 Cal.App.4th 575 (“Slintak”). Slintak is inapposite.  

In Slintak, the judicial foreclosure action filed by Buckeye was dismissed. Id. at p. 580. Instead, 
it appears that Buckeye elected to proceed with a non-judicial foreclosure (“Buckeye recorded 
another notice of default and election to sell;” Buckeye was attempting to conduct a “trustee’s 
sale”). Id. at p. 580. The trial court enjoined Buckeye’s trustee’s sale. Id.  Later, the trial court 
granted summary judgment, finding that the power of sale had expired under the 10-year limit 
provided by Civil Code § 882.020. Id. at p. 581. The Second District Court of Appeal reversed.  
It held that the limitations period on the power of sale had not run, because a lis pendens had 
been recorded. Id. at p. 588. Long does not contend that a lis pendens has been recorded in 
this case. More to the point, the judicial foreclosure action in this case has not been dismissed, 
as it had been in Slintak, so it is difficult to see the application of Slintak to the Motion presently 
before the Court. 

The Court finds that cases like Miller v. Provost (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1703, 1708-1709, Carson 
Redevelopment Agency v. Adam (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 608, 610, Nicolopulos v. Super. Ct. 
(2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 304, 309, Aviel v. Ng (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 809, 817, and Kaichen’s 
Metal Mart, Inc. v. Ferro Cast Co. (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 8, 13 control the disposition of the 
Motion. 

Each of those cases can be cited for the proposition that the running of the statute of limitations 
on the obligation underlying the deed of trust also bars a judicial foreclosure proceeding, while 
not necessarily barring the power of sale. Civil Code §§ 880.020 et seq. was considered by 
many of those cases. In short, that statutory scheme relates to establishing a limitations period 
for the power of sale, where before none had existed. The Court is not here finding that the 
power of sale is time-barred. Rather, the Court finds that the instant judicial foreclosure 
proceeding is barred and may not be maintained. The Court expresses no view on the 
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availability to Long of remedies other than a judicial foreclosure. 

Long essentially concedes that an action to enforce the underlying promissory notes would be 
time-barred, and the Court’s review of the allegations in this case leads it to that conclusion, as 
well. By attaching the notes to the complaint, Long has alleged that the notes were payable on 
demand. The complaint further alleged that demand was made in February 2004, and that the 
last payment was made in January 2006. The Court considers that in light of these allegations, 
no amendment could change the fact that a complaint filed in August 2015 is untimely vis-à-vis 
enforcing the notes, and as a result, in accordance with the cases cited above, a judicial 
foreclosure action is barred. Long has not suggested any new or additional facts that could be 
alleged to cure this fatal defect, and it was her burden to do so. Schifando v. City of Los Angeles 
(2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074, 1081. Where amendment would be futile, leave to amend should not be 
granted. Tucker v. Pacific Bell Mobile Services (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 201, 211. 

The Motion is granted without leave to amend. 
 
NOTE: If argument is requested on 10/4/16 between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. it will be heard on 

Friday, 10/14/16, at 1:30 p.m. as Judge Craddick is not available on 10/5/16. 

 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00813 
CASE NAME: FIRESTONE VS. LEVERAGE CAPITAL 
HEARING ON PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION & FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS 
FILED BY LEVERAGE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a petition to compel arbitration (the “Petition”) filed by Defendants Leverage 

Capital Management, LLC (“LCM”) and Wilfred King Dere (“Dere”) (collectively, “Defendants”). 

The Petition is opposed by Plaintiffs Spencer James Firestone and Stephanie Korenstein 

Firestone (collectively, “Plaintiffs”). The Petition is also opposed by Defendants Saul Agustin, 

Moises Lopez, and Los Compadres Construction (collectively, “Opposing Defendants”). 

The Petition seeks an order from the Court (1) compelling Plaintiffs to arbitrate the first through 

fifth causes of action against Defendants; and (2) staying the civil action until the arbitration is 

completed. Plaintiffs oppose the petition on the grounds that (1) Defendants have failed to 

satisfy a condition precedent to enforcement of the arbitration provision, good faith mediation; 

and (2) pending court actions raise the possibility of conflicting rulings.  

Opposing Defendants oppose on the grounds that (1) compelling arbitration would result in 

conflicting rulings and cause prejudice to third party defendants; (2) Defendants’ claims are not 

necessarily unrelated to the claims of the Opposing Defendants; (3) Opposing Defendants’ 

Cross-Complaint against Defendants would have to be resolved separately and risks 

inconsistent rulings; and (4) the alleged construction contract between Los Compadres 

Construction and LCM does not provide a basis to compel arbitration. Opposing Defendants 
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also make a number of evidentiary objections to the Declaration of Clifford Horner filed in 

support of Defendants’ Petition.  

Evidentiary Objections 

The Opposing Defendants make general and specific objections to the Declaration of Clifford 

Horner and the attached California Residential Purchase Agreement that contains the arbitration 

agreement. In Reply, the Defendants provided the declaration of Wilfred Dere in Support of the 

Petition which authenticated the Residential Purchase Agreement. As a consequence, the 

objections are overruled. 

Petition to Compel Arbitration 

The parties appear to agree that on July 15, 2014 Plaintiffs and LCM entered into a Residential 

Purchase agreement for the property at 2665 W. Newell, Walnut Creek, CA 94595. Paragraph 

26B of the Agreement reads: 

Buyer and Seller agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising between 

them out of this Agreement or any resulting transaction, which is not settled 

through mediation, shall be decided by neutral, binding arbitration. … The parties 

shall have the right to discovery in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure 

§ 1283.05. In all other respects, the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance 

with Title 9 of Part 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Judgment upon the award of 

the arbitrator(s) may be entered into any court having jurisdiction. Enforcement of 

this agreement to arbitrate shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act. … 

Here, the arbitration provision clearly states that the Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”) applies. 

However, while the FAA governs the arbitration, the California Arbitration Act governs arbitral 

procedures brought in California courts. Cronus Investments, Inc. v. Concierge Services (2005) 

35 Cal.4th 376, 389-90. As a consequence, the FAA does not preempt the application of Cal. 

Code Civ. Proc. § 1281.2(c). See Id. Sections 3 and 4 of the FAA, governing stays of litigation 

and petitions to enforce arbitration agreements, do not apply in state court. Volt Info. Sciences v. 

Leland Stanford Jr. U. (1989) 489 U.S. 468, 477, fn. 6; Southland Corp. v. Keating (1984) 465 

U.S. 1, 16, fn. 10; Cronus, 35 Cal. 4th at 389.  

While the preceding cases provide that a California court may apply § 1281.2(c) to stay the 

litigation pending the resolution of arbitration proceedings, the Court could not locate any case 

which provided for the application of § 1281.2(a) regarding waiver of the right to compel 

arbitration. The cases on which Plaintiffs rely do not support the application of this subsection; 

instead they all address the application of subsection (c) regarding stays of litigation. As a 

consequence, Plaintiffs’ argument regarding waiver is analyzed under cases applying the FAA. 

Condition Precedent / Waiver 

Plaintiffs argue that Defendants waived their right to compel arbitration as a consequence of 

their failure to meet a condition precedent to arbitration—mediation. There is authority for waiver 

of the right to compel arbitration conditioned on mediation where the petitioning party refused to 
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participate in mediation entirely. See, e.g., Kemiron Atl., Inc. v. Aguakem Int’l, Inc. (11th Cir. 

2002) 290 F.3d 1287, 1289 (failure to mediate, a condition precedent to arbitration, precluded 

the parties from compelling arbitration); see also Him Portland v. Devito Builders (1st Cir. 2003) 

317 F.3d 41, 44 (same).  

Here, there was not a failure or refusal to participate in mediation; instead, Plaintiffs argue that 

Defendants did not meaningfully participate in mediation and as a consequence Defendants 

have waived their right to arbitration. In support, Plaintiffs submitted the Declaration of David B. 

Stromberg wherein he describes difficulty in selecting a mediator with Counsel for Defendants 

as well as scheduling the mediation itself. He then describes Counsel for Defendants’ mediation 

brief as “entirely devoid of any recitation of facts from his clients’ perspective.” It appears that 

both parties arrived at the mediation conference, but Counsel for Plaintiffs terminated the 

morning session given that Counsel for Defendants’ mediation brief was not “substantive.” 

Counsel for each party returned to their respective offices to revise and recirculate mediation 

briefs with more information, but Counsel for Plaintiffs describes Counsel for Defendants’ 

revised mediation brief as “devoid of any substance” and “contain[ing] no facts upon which I 

could determine who was responsible for the fraud that was perpetrated upon my clients.” It 

does not appear that the parties returned to the mediation conference.  

Defendants argue on the one hand that Plaintiffs’ failure to attach their mediation brief is fatal to 

their Opposition and on the other that Plaintiffs’ description of mediation violates the 

confidentiality rules regarding mediation. Neither is correct. As a threshold matter, Plaintiffs’ 

failure to attach the Defendants’ mediation brief to their Opposition is not fatal to their argument 

that Defendants failed to meaningfully participate in mediation. In fact, the exception to the 

mediation privilege for describing bad faith conduct does not extend to reports or briefs. See 

Foxgate Homeowners Ass’n v. Bramalea California, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1, 17 (a party may 

report obstructive mediation conduct to the court); see also Cal. Evid. Code § 1119(b) (“No 

writing … that is prepared for the purpose of, in the course of, or pursuant to, a mediation or a 

mediation consultation, is admissible or subject to discovery[.]”). 

Nevertheless, the Court does not find the mediation conduct complained of to constitute waiver 

in this case. It appears that the parties both appeared at mediation and submitted mediation 

briefs. Plaintiffs did not allege obstructive conduct sufficient to constitute waiver of the mediation 

condition of the arbitration agreement. As a consequence, the Court does not find waiver of the 

right to arbitration. 

Possibility of Conflicting Rulings 

Plaintiffs and Opposing Defendants also argue that Defendants’ Petition should be denied under 

the third party litigation exception of § 1281.2 and the possibility of conflicting rulings. 

The third-party litigation exception applies when (1) a party to the arbitration agreement is also a 

party to a pending court action or special proceeding with a third party; (2) the third-party action 

arises out of the same transaction or series of related transactions; and (3) there is a possibility 

of conflicting rulings on a common issue of law or fact. Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.2, subd. (c). If all 
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three of these conditions are satisfied, then § 1281.2, subd. (c), grants a trial court discretion to 

either deny or stay arbitration despite an agreement to arbitrate the dispute. 

The Opposing Defendants filed a cross-complaint against LCM, Dere, C.B.I. Professional 

Property Inspections (“C.B.I.”), Coldwell Banker Residential Real Estate, LLC (“Coldwell 

Banker”), and Sheila Small (“Small”) (collectively, “Cross-Defendants”) for (1) equitable 

indemnity; (2) apportionment of fault; (3) contribution; and (4) declaratory relief. Additionally, 

Defendants NRT West, Inc. dba Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage (“NRT”) filed a cross-

complaint against Martin Hendren and Redfin Corporation (collectively, “Redfin”) for indemnity 

and declaratory relief.  

The Opposing Defendants are not parties to the Arbitration agreement, and as a consequence 

are a “third party” for purposes of § 1281.2. See RN Sol., Inc. v. Catholic Heathcare W. (2008) 

165 Cal.App.4th 1511, 1519. The Cross-Complaints arise out of the same transaction or series 

of related transactions as the Complaint: the purchase of the real property situated at 2665 West 

Newell Avenue, Walnut Creek, CA (the “Property”), as well as renovations and inspections 

thereto. In particular, Los Compadres was a licensed contractor with whom LCM contracted to 

perform demolition, remodel work and construction of the Property prior to its sale to Plaintiff. 

Plaintiff and Opposing Defendants argue persuasively that there is a possibility of conflicting 

rulings on common issues of law or fact: the third, fourth, and fifth causes of action are brought 

against Defendants as well as Opposing Defendants (and in the case of the fifth cause of action, 

also Cross-Defendant Sheila Small). It is conceivable that arbitration of the causes of action for 

breach of third party beneficiary contract, negligence per se, and conspiracy to defraud could 

lead to conflicting rulings. As a consequence, common issues of fact and law between the 

Complaint and the Cross-Complaint preclude arbitration in this case. 

The Petition to Compel Arbitration is denied.  

NOTE: If argument is requested on 10/4/16 between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. it will be heard on 

Friday, 10/14/16, at 1:30 p.m. as Judge Craddick is not available on 10/5/16. 

 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00813 
CASE NAME: FIRESTONE VS. LEVERAGE CAPITAL 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 11/8/16 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9 as Judge is unavailable. 
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 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01067 
CASE NAME: HOFFMAN VS. MF RESIDENTIAL ASSETS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO EXPUNGE LIS PENDENS 
FILED BY FAY SERVICING, LLC, MF RESIDENTIAL ASSETS I LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a Motion to Expunge Lis Pendens (“Motion”) filed by Defendants Fay 

Servicing, LLC and MF Residential Assets I, LLC (collectively, “Defendants”). The Motion is 

opposed by Plaintiff Michael Hoffman (“Plaintiff”).  

Plaintiff filed a Complaint against MFResidential Assets I LLC, Clear Recon Corp. and Fay 

Servicing for (1) cancellation of Instruments (Cal. Civ. Code § 3412); (2) violation of California 

Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq.; (3) violation of California Civil Code 

§ 2924(a)(6) and § 2924(f); (4) Declaratory Relief; (5) violation of California Civil code § 2923.5 

and § 2923.55; and (5) breach of contract. Defendants filed a demurrer on August 25, 2016. 

Concurrently, Defendants filed this Motion. Plaintiff filed an Opposition to this Motion as well as 

a First Amended Complaint on September 26, 2016 which alleged additional causes of action 

and added additional Defendants. 

“At any time after notice of pendency of action has been recorded, any party . . . may apply to 

the court in which the action is pending to expunge the notice.” Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 405.30. 

Further, pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure §§ 405.31 and 405.32, a court shall 

order that the notice be expunged if (1) “the court finds that the pleading on which the notice is 

based does not contain a real property claim” or (2) “the court finds that the claimant has not 

established by a preponderance of the evidence the probable validity of the real property claim.” 

Defendants move pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure §§ 405 et seq. on the grounds that 

Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to state a real property claim and that Plaintiff cannot establish the 

probable validity of a real property claim. Plaintiff filed both an Opposition and a First Amended 

Complaint on September 26, 2016. As a consequence, the motion is denied without prejudice to 

Defendants filing another motion directed toward the First Amended Complaint. 

 
NOTE: If argument is requested on 10/4/16 between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. it will be heard on 

Friday, 10/14/16, at 1:30 p.m. as Judge Craddick is not available on 10/5/16. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01148 
CASE NAME: CORRALES VS. SELECT PORTFOLIO 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of CORRALES 
FILED BY JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court continues the hearing to October 19, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. 
 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01148 
CASE NAME: CORRALES VS. SELECT PORTFOLIO 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of CORRALES 
FILED BY SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court continues the hearing to October 19, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. 
 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN13-1897 
CASE NAME: JAMES EYRE VS. TYLER WRIGHT 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: MOTION TO TERMINATE AND SEAL 
SET BY TYLER WRIGHT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by Tyler Wright per phone to Dept. 9. 
 
 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-0737 
CASE NAME: EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES VS. CA DEPT. 
HEARING ON OSC RE: WHY WRIT OF MANDATE SHOULD NOT ISSUE 
SET BY EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
At the request of the parties, this matter is continued to October 26, 2016, at 9:00 a.m.  
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11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-0931 
CASE NAME: ANDERSON VS. CCC COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR RELIEF FROM CLAIM PRESENTMENT 
REQUIREMENTS FILED BY SAMUEL ANDERSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Hearing continued to 11/16/16 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9 by stipulation. 

 

 
 

ADDON 

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-00491 
CASE NAME: T&S VS MANCHENO 
HEARING TRIAL RE-SETTING CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
Hearing continued to 10/25/16 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9 by Court as Judge is unavailable.  
 
 
 

 


